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1~ ·a.oURT DECISIONS - MURPHY'S BAR AND LOUNGE, INC. Vs KEEGAN·­
DIRECTOR REVBRSED AS TO PENALTY IMPOSEDQ 

·SUPERIOR COURT OF NEWJERSEY 
APPELLATE DiVISION 

. . 

MURPHY' s _BAR -AND LOUNGE;·- INcG·, 

Appellant, · 

l: _- JdSEPH M. KEEGAN' Dir~ctor' . Di vision 
~,,~,.,;-, .. ,J>f -Alcoholic Beverage Control, 

Respondent. 

' •' . . . . 

·Argued Februa~y 3, 1969 
' '. , ~ 

·.-. __ .-: .. Before Judges, Gau:1kin' · Collester 
~ . . . . 

. On-'_ appeal· from Dir.actor, Divisi 
.' Beverage Control. . . . · 

Mr •. Harvey Lo Stern argued 

A-1816-67 

.· of Alcoholic 

for appellant~ 

.Mr .. Jerome M. Katz, Deputy At orney General, argued 
-· the cause for respondent (Mr. Arthur J. Sills, _~ - · · 

Attorney General of,New Jersey, attorney; Mr. Stephen 
Skillman, Deputy Attorney Gtera1·, of counsel). 

·. . . : ·. The opinion of the court .. t· s delivei:ed by. 

·.-LABRE~QUE, J. A. D. <:-:;;-7 ----·) . · . .- .· . ·.. .- . · .... _ : . .. 1~,· . _ _.,,.-·. . .- .. - . 
. . . · · · (Appeal from Di.rec or •.s decision .fn. Re Murphy's- Bar · · -

arid ·Lounge, Inc., Bulleti, 1818, Item t. ; rector re.ve~sed · ... · · 
:as to. penalty imposed; rerk_anded for red rminatipn. of _.penalty~· __ 
··-Opinion not approved for pilbl~.cn:r-15y .the C01.~.rt: committee 
·.on· 9pini.ons') e .· ... ' . ·... . .. :. . . : ' . : . ' 
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·2o. APPELLATE DECISIONS·.- JAXSON B.(\R &. GRILL v •. :PASSAIC. 

Jax son Bar & ·Grill (a corp.a ) , ) 

Appellant, ) 

.v. ) 

Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
·Beverage Control of the City 
of Passaic, , ') 

Respondent. ) 

On_ Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND-ORDER 

Walter Js Tencza, Esq., Attorney for Appellant· 
Charles E. Miller, Esq., by Milton Jo Pashman, Esq.,. 

· .Attorney for Respondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ . 
' .. 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein:' · 

Hearer's Re~ort . 

This is·an appeal from the action of 'the respondent 
(hereinafter Board) whereby on. June 24, 1968, by unanimous 
vote of its members it denied the application of appellant 
·(hereinafter Jaxson~ for renewal of its plenary retail co·n­
sumptiori license for premises 22 Jackson Street, Passaic.·. 

The resolution adopted by the Board·sets forth as 
its reason for denial "that the public necessity and con-
venience dictates that ~hey not be renewedo 11 .· 

Jaxson's petition of appeal alleges that. the 
Board's .action was err.oneous in that "it 1'ras arbitrary and 
an abuse of discretion."· 

The Board's· answer filed herein asserts ·that it;'·. 
nconsidered all the. facts and 'circumstances pertaining to 
the.refusal.to renew the· license, and that the groilnds not 
to· ren·ew same was reasonable and proper and in the. best interest 
of public.welfare." 

·Upon ·filing of· the· appeal the Director entered an ·., · ·. 
·order, extending -the _,term of Jaxson' s 1967-68 license pending 
· ·the determination of ·the appeal. · · 

The matter herein was heard de . .IlQYQ pursuant to 
.Rule 6 of State Regulation No.·15, and full opportunity was 
afforded both parties to the appeal to present testimony and · 

. tb cross-examine witnesses. · ·· 

Prior to consideration· of the tpie.stion qf renewal · 
of Jaxson's license for the current licehsing period,-and·to 
afford an intelligent understanding in the matter, it will . 

-be .·necessary to. discuss the events which:. occurred at the time 
of and subsequent to approval of the person-to~person ·trans.-
fer. of the license t6 Jaxson on May ·13, 1968. . . 

. :-- ' ..:._~;.. . 
It appears from the record that o~_May 13, 1968;· 

· ·after a hearing, t~e transfer of the Jax:st.1n license was 
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1 .. ' 
app~oved by & two-to-one vote of the members ~f the Board. 
~On June 10, 1968, after learning of public criticism because 
t~e Board had approved the transfer, Jaxson's license was 
rescinded by unanimous vote of the Board, without any;formal 
notice to Jaxson that reconsideration of the matter of trans­
fer was contemplated. However, where an issuing authority · 
reaches a final determination on an application for a liquor 
license, in the absence of mistake of law or fact or fraud · 
perpet·rated upqn the issuing authority (not claimed herein) 
it may not reconsider its action. Salisbur_y_et als. v. Point 
Pleasant et al~, Bulletin 1799, Item 1; CasdiQ v. Rb~elle Park, 
Bulletin 1579i Item 1; Essex County Retail Liq~pr Stor~Assn. 
v. Newark et al. 1 Bulletin 1-r+5"7, Item 3; Lant~_y-!-~ightsto~m, 
~N.J.L. 102. ~his doctrine has been followed in this Division 
since the b.egitming of its administration of alcoholic beverage 
control. See Re Hendrickson, Bulletin 1+7, Item 10; Tyler's 
Country Club, Inco v. Woodbri~, Bulletin 1311, Item 1. 
Therefore it.is apparent that respondent had no jurisdiction 
to reconsider the matter after it had made its final deter­
mination on May 13, 1968. Although no appeal was taken from 
the alleged reconsideration of the transfer in question, and 
because the Board.lacked jurisdiction to take such action, 
the license remained valid and in force for the balance of 
its term which en_ded June 30, 19681b 

I sha].l·now consider the instant appeal from denial 
of the applic~tfon"for renewal of Jaxson's license. 

Milton Mastel (chairman of the Board) testified that 
he was in possession of a letter from Acting Police Chief 
MacCulloch and a police report attached thereto regarding the 
officers and stockholders of the appellant corporation,which 
sought transfer of the license., Mastel further stated/that he 
read the Chief's letter suggesting denial of the tra~sfer but 
did not examine the contents of the police report. He further 
said that he voted to deny but that the two other Board 
members voted to approve th~ transfero The chairman further -
testified that, because of the furor that arose in the 
community, and especially the criticism in the local newspaper, 
the members of the Board voted to rescind its action relative 
·to approval of the person-to-person transfer. Thereafter, 
when appellant applied for renewal of its license, the Board 
on its own motion denied the application for renewal. 

Acting Chief MacCulloch testified that he had sub­
mitted the letter to the Board requesting that the transfer 
of the license to the appellant be denied'° He further stated 
that the report contained the result of ~n investigation of 
the three officers and stockholders in appellant corporation· 
especia.lly with reference to the criminal·record of Angelo 
Volaroso (president of the appellant corporate license~) and· 
with reference to others related to the ~ther two officers 
of the appellant licensee. 

Lieutenant James Lumley (one mh.4er whose jurisdiction 
the investigation was made with reference to the officers and 
stockholder.s of the appellant licensee) testified that, as a 
result thereof, the investigation disclosed that Angelo 

. Volaroso had been arrested in Paterson, N¢w Jersey, for card 
playing on December 17, 1950, and forfeit~~ a $25 bail bond 
on non-appearance; also on· February 10, 1908 Volaroso was 
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arrested in East Newark by the New Jersey State Police .and· 
cha~ged with gaming (monte game) and that the case is still 
pending; that, in so far as Martha Genardi and Ann 
Ferrapte are concerned, neither has been found to have a 
criminal record •. However, the report submitted by 
Lieutenant Lumley states that Martha Genardi is a 
sister .. of one Thomas Bonfonti (a convicted bookmaker) and·, 
that Bonfonti might be seen in the licensed premises during· 
afternoon and evening hours~ Moreover, according to the 
report,,. Mrs.· Gehardi 1 s husband has -served time· in the New 
Jersey State Prison on assault and robbery charges and also 
had been convicted of possession of lottery slips and main­
taining a gambling resort. It appears also in the r~port 
that Ann Ferrante (Mrse Ferrante) is married to Anthony 
Ferrante who has served time f qr bookmaking and conspiracy ·\ 
to violate ·the ·gambling statutes •.. Furthermore, Mr. \ 
Ferr.ante ·at the time of the .submission of the report was 
indicted by the Bergen ~ouri.ty grand jury and charged with 
attempting to bribe a State Police officer, which case was 
at that time still pending •. 

Lieutenan·t Anthony R., Domino (a member of the 
Passaic Police Department) testified that he was assigned. · 
in charge of the gambling squad and visited the premises 
in question on April 18 7 1968, when the license was held by 
the former licensee; that at the time of his visit the . ' 
prem~ses were being renovated for reopening and trading a~ 
the Jaxson Lounge; that, upon entering the premises, he 
approached Bonfonti (brother of Mrs" Gena.rdi) and inquir~d 
of him whether or not he intended to be the bartender after 
the license had been transferred to Jaxson"l and Bonfonti' 
stated, ttYou know I can't work behind the bar" and that,., 
when_. he pressed him further with reference to the manager·,-
he said, "I'm the managero" / 

~· On cross e~amination of the three police office~s 
aforementioned, all were in agreement that, since the · · 
establishment was being oper'ated by appellant' no complaints 
had· been lodged with the Police Department~ 

Angelo Volaroso verified the f~ct that he had· 
been apprehended in 1950 and forfeited $25 bail on a· 
gaming charge. Moreover, he stated that,. with reference· 
to the monte game in East Newark, the grand jury failed to 

. indi~t him of the.charge. He further testified that he· is_ 
president of the appellant corporate.licensee and also i's 
the· owner of fifty per cent. of its capital stock. Mr. · 

·:. Volaroso said that, f.or the alterations made in the · . · 
licensed premises, the expense therefor a:mounted .. to $.5,000o 
Volaroso further stated that he had no knowledge that 
Thomas Bonfonti (brother of Mrs$ GenardiY.,:: .. » who holds 
twenty-five per cente of the·stock in the: 6orporation, had 
been involved with the lawe Ort cross examl.nation Volaroso 
stated that the alterations to the premis:e;s started before.· 
the license was actually transferred. Acic;ording to Mr. · · 
Volaroso's testimony, in so far as Mrse F;errrante's husband 
was concerned, he never socialized but knew ·that: he had 
been incarcerated for bookmaking and cons;p5,.racy to violate· 

. the gambling statutes of the Statee · "' 

-·.· Martha Genardi te:stified that She has a .twenty-
.: ... · five· per. Cent•· interest in appellant IS pr·e~niSeS and that 
"· she is employ~ct as a barmaid in th~ estabflishme~te Mrs.,.· 
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' Genardi furthsr said that her brother (Thomas Bonfon.ti) 
assisted her husband in ~aking the alterations in the licensed 
premisesQ · 

Ami Ferrante, who has twenty-fiye per cente of .the 
stock of appellant j testified that she is· treasurer of the. · 

---c.orporation arid is at the licensed premises "on a Monday 
evening and on the week-ends", at· which time she tends barQ. 
Mrs. Ferrante also. stated that her husband.had pleaded guilty 
to a charge bf bribing a State Police officer. ·· 

. .The appellant produced two persons residing in ~he 
immediate area of the licensed premises and their testimony 
was in agreement.that the place is operated in a very orderly 
and quiet way. 

Although Mrs .. Genardi and Mrso Ferrante t.estified\ 
that they hold twenty-five per cento of the capital stock of 
the appellant corporate licensee, there was no evidence pro~ 

.. duced. at the. hearing whether the money for the purchase of · 
the respective interests of the two persons-had been supplied 
by the~selves· or had come from some other sourcee Both the! 
brother of Mrs. Genardi and her husband have criminal records 
and also the husband of Mrso Ferrante had served time on 
criminal charges. In fact, Mrs. Ferrante's husband, accor~ing 
to her te_stimony, recently pleaded guilty with reference t.b 
bribing a Sta~e Police officer. · 

From the evidence in this matter it is quite apparent 
that. these two women are merely fronting·for others who pave 
been disqualified because of criminal records from being _ 
associa.ted .with the alcoholic beverage industry in thi~ State. 
In the case of Florence Methodist Church v. Township Committee 

:--of Florence Township, 38 NoJ o Super. 85 (App. Div. 1955), 
reprinted in Division Bulletin 1089, Item 1, it was ~tated by 
the court that: · 

"There is no question but that a license may 
be denied to one who acts ~~ name only, just to 
serve the interest of some person disqualified under 
the statute. ·er. Wilks v. Liquor Control Commission, 
122 Co!?ll• 443, 190 A. 262, 263 (Sup. Cto Err. 1937); 
State ex rel. Bi'smark Grill Ve Keirnan, 238 Mo. App. 

_507, 181 S.W. 2d 798, 803 (Cte App-. ·1944);. State ex 
rel. Nixon Vo McCanless, 176 Tenn. 352, 141 S.Wo 
2d 88 5 (Sup·.. Ct e 194o) eo •• " . 

In- the aforesaid case the Director rever~ed the action of the -
local issuing authority in approving the- transfer of a liquor 
-license to Gertrude Christy whose ·husban~ had been disqualified 
because of a conviction of a crime involving moral turpitude. 
Tbe court fU.rther stated (at Pa 90): · -

') 

/ 
"The matter lay within the disc1~etion of the 

committee, and hence the Division c<;:Yµld not reverse 
in the absence of a manifest mistake: or other . 

·abuse of discretion on the committee's part. 
However a discretion also is committed to the 
:Division, and hencie ~e will not int~~fere with its 
action unless we find that it has manifestly erred 
or 6therwise .. abusedits discretiono Rajah Liquors 

·Va· Division of Alcoholic Beverage Cobtrol, 33 NeJ~ 
. Sµper ~ · 598, 600 (App·. Dive 19 5 5) • n . 
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The question to· be determined is whether, 
·because. the· ·transfer of the license in· question was. 
·approved, is it a requirement that the original mistake 
made·: .. bY,. the Board must continue when it is· against the 
public· interest and welfare~Qf those residing in the 
C·Ominunity. In issuing or renewing liquor· licenses there 

-------is a- wide discretion on the part of the local issuing · · 
.aut:hority, and its action -sl).ould be· guided· by the public. 
intere·st. ~ub~iner ·v. Paterson,· 33 N.J. 428, 44'6·-:{ 1960) ~ 

- ' 

After.·. careful· consideration of ·the evidence 
. pres.ented herein, espe.cially under the circumstanc·es in 
·this __ matter, there is but one· conclusion that may be .· 
.pr:op·erly reached w:Q.ich is that it is to the best _interests 
of .the municipal! ty ·to refuse to renew Jaxson' s license · · 
.for the current licensing year. - -\ 

.. I \ · .. ,·· 

It :fs. · the·ref ore rec.ommended tha·t . the Board'· s. 
~act·ion-.. be ·-affi~med;. and that- the appeal ·herein be ·dfsmiss-ed[. _ · 

. ·' Conclusions and Order . 

· · -.~., ... . _ . Except:toris .to. the 'Hearer's report and argument 
· · ·. in-.:substantiation· thereof were filed by appellant's. 

-":attorney pwstiant to RU.le 11+ _of State Regulat_ion No& 1·5. -. 

, .. · '_.· - .l:/lhav·e ·carefully examined the entire record, 
-.:- including the transcript of the proceedings, the exhibits.,· 

... the. Hearer's report and .exceptions thereto. I find the · 
.. _ ·exceptions to "be without merit and hence I. concur in th¢ 

·. · findings· and conclusions .. of the Hearer and- adopt hi.s 
· · 'rec.6mmendation. · · · · 

. . 

,: .. : ·- t.9 .. 69.' 
· ·· Accordingly'· ·it· is,-· on this. 27th ·day of January .. 

.. -

. . _ . . . ORDERED that the a,.ction of respondent Municipal . : · 
· .. ·Board »of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Pa'ssaic 
··be >aild 'the same .is· hereby. affirmed and the appeal herein 
··be., and ~he same i~ hereby dism~ssed; and ·it is further 

·. ORDERED that ·~y- or.de~ entered :on Ju1Y: 1,· 19-9H,· 
· ex:teri.ding the· term· of· appellant's license _pending det.er- · ._ .. 

· -":.-mination of the appeal, be and the same is hereby vacated, ... .. <: e,ffect-ive immediately~- · · ·· ·. --.: ... 

JOSEPH ·M~. KEEGAN-~ 
. D!R;ECTOR . . 

\ 
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3. APPELLATE DECISIONS·- B &L TAVERN, INC. Ve BAYONNE. 

B &'·"L Tavern, Inc., t/a 
~ax's Corner, 

Appellant, 

Municipal Council of the City 
of Bayonne, . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Respondento ) 
_____ GIJS _____ _,c.a _____ -

On Appeal 
/ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Irving Charles Picker, Esqe, Attorney for Appellant 
James P. Dugan, Esq., by Michael Andryscak, Esq., Attorney 

. .. for Respondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The· Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

This.is an appeal from the action of respondent Bayonne 
Municipal Council (hereinafter Council) whereby it suspended 
ap_pellant' s -l~c·ense . fo~. premises 477 Av~nue C, Bayonne, for 
t~enty days, effective'October 21, 1968, after finding appellant 
guilty in disciplinary proceedings of "pe~rmi tting ·or suffering 
minors to congregate in or about the licensed premises on 
January 7, 19.68", in violation of local ordinanceo 

Upon the fi.ling of the appeal, an order dated October 
17, 1968 wa·s entered by the Director staying the effect of the 
Council's order of suspension pending the determination of 
the appeal •. 

· Appellant in its petition of appeal alleges that the 
'act-ion of the Council was erroneous in that:Ca) it was not . 
based o:µ ·racts before the·· Council, (b) the evidence adduced 
was incredible,·(c) the matter was heard by the Council on 
May 9 and the order appealed from was not made until October 10, 
and (d) the action was prejudicial, arbitrary and based on 
mistake or passion. 

The answer of the·'.:Council admits.the jurisdictional 
allegations· and denies the substantive alJ.egationsq 1'~. 

The appeal was. submitted solely.upon the transcript 
of testi.mony below, in accordance with Rule 8 of Sta·te Regula­
tion No. 15. . . 

The Council produced as its witm~sses a minor and an. 
adult patron. Their testimony inay be· summarized as fol.lows: 
Sady Mae·---~ 16 years of age, entered the premises at ~pproxi­
mately 10:30 p.me on January 7, went to the rear of the premises 
and remained there until 3:00 asme. At about that time, .her 
cousin, LeRoy James, entered the. premises and remained for a 
short period of time. He left and, seve~al minutes later, she,. 
too,· 1eft the premisese During her stay -:ln the tavern, she 

.. ·: · danced with other patrons, none of whom was identified .. 
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·on cross examination, she stated that when she 
entered the premises, she paid an admission charge and 
her hand was stamped, but she was not questioned about her 
age •. 

LeRoy James gave several contradictory versions · 
of his stay at these premises. He stated at the beginning 
of his ·testimony that he ar~ived at the premises at about 
12 or t2~30 on .the morning in question, ·saw Sady Ma~ and 
had a conversat'ion with here He remained for a few minutes 
and left the pr.emises, where he joined friends outside. It 
appears that some time during the early morning, he, Sady. 
Mae and some of .their friends were arrested by the local 
police •. 

. . 

On cross examination, James stated that.he patron­
ized both.the front (barroom) and the rear portion of these 
premise~ and saw his cou~in, the minor, in the rear portion. 
When he left the premises at 12:30, he waited, outside for a 
bus to go home and both he and Sady Mae wer€ arrested by the 
~olice· at about 2:00 or 2;30 a.me 

A motion made by·appellant's attorney for dismissal 
of the charge was deniedu I.am persuaded that the action of 
the Council in. denying the said motion was erroneouss 

Secti.on 15 of the subject ordinance provides that 
"No licensee shall permit or suffer mino1:c> g 11 to con~regate in 
or .·about the licensed premises" (emphasis supplied o . 

In order for ·the Council to prevail on this 
appeal, it must show that there was a congregation of minors 
on the premises on the date alleged. To "congregate" means 
to come together, to assemble, to meet. 15A C.,J.S. at p. 56.2. 
It necessarily implies the joint action or cooperation of 
two or more persons and is usually applicable to the coming 
together of a considerable 11.umber of :persons. Powell v. 
~State, 62 Ind. 531, 532; People v. Carcei, 144 N .. E" 2d 81,- · · 
85; 3 N.Y. 2d 327; 165 N.Y.S. 2d 113, 117; ~5 A.L.R~ 2d 1145. 

. _ Ip Board of Health of the City__of Paterson v. 
Clayt.6n et al., 93 N.J.L. 64, an appeal by a tavern O'\filer 
from a convict~on of a charge based on local ordinance,. 
Justice Parker considered the definition and impqrt of the 

, :word 11 congreg~te". He stated at p. 65: 
. . . ,_ 

· ''The· ~ord· i ·congr-egate 1 . is defiried in 
Webster's International Dict·ionary as ~ 1- 1 .to come 
tog~ther·; to assemble;. to meet. 1 Perha.ps, two . · 
persons cannot be said to congregate; three, 
certainly; cano" . 

There has been no testimony intr.oduced in the 
instant matter to support the charge that.there ·was a congre­
gation of minors on January 7o · From the testimony, the·· 
only minor on the premises was Sady Mae. .'No testimony re­
flects the presence of any other minor •. Orie minor does not· 
a congregation make. 1 

In order to find appellant guilty of this charge · 
. under -the ordin~nce, there must be proof ... that at least 
several minors, congregated at these premtses. No conviction 
may be broader than the c~arge with which ··appellant is 
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. confronted· •. : DeBlasio··v. Clifton~· Bulletin 1.593, Item 3;: 
·Jandoli v. Orange, ·Bulletin 233 Item 7. Also see -Grouchy - · / 

.. Oscar, Inc.·. v. "Lodi, _ · Bulfetin S61, Item 1 Oo. Under the cir-
- cumstances· herein,. it .is clear. that ·appellant has sus·tained .. the · · 
. 'burden of .establishing. that. the action of the Council was er-. . -· 
.~oneousand.should-bereversed .. Rule 6 of.State. Regulation. 
N_o. : 1 5 o .. , -

: .::·. ·-.. · .. _. ... It·:is,:.therefore, .re.comniehdedthat the action.of.the 
· Co'uncil __ be reversed and _the charge .herein be dismissedo" 

. ' " . 

·· Conciusions and Order-

. . .. . · - No· eice-ptions t-o ·the Hear~r vs !teport. w~re filed- pur-

. suant to ·Rule ·-1-4 of· State· Regulation Noo.· 15. . · 

·.. . . _ ·. . .. Having: ca,refuliy consid-ered the .ent.ire _record herein, 
· including the transcript of_ the .·testimony, the written ·memoran­

dUm_ of eolllisel.for·appellant and _the -Hearer's. report, I concur 
· in the fin_dings·· and conclusions of the Hear~r arid· adopt them 
· as· mi· conclusiO:f1:S ::herein. - . 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

·: :.4. ·.:'._ APPELLAT-E .DECISIONS.~ G.A~.Mo CORPORATI.ON v" BRIELLE. 
, ',.. 

· ·. · · · G.:A.M. ·· C~rporatfon, ·t/a~ George . 
. M~uro.'·s ·Ferry Boat, 

) 

·. ···. v •... ·on Appeal 

' . ' . - ) - ~ 

M-ay~r' :and.: douncil- ·of the;·B.orough . - · 
, ... :Pf,. :S.~ielle,_ .. - _ . . . . . . ) . 

· .,, "" ___ .,. ___ ~ ..; , _ ~ ~e~p~n~e~t _; ) , \ . . . . . 

-::-.:.·:_Beebtan;~_:··Qzzard -& Maur·o:·;, ·Esqs~, .bY Ge.orger:ie> ·Mau~q, ~~-0- ,·.,Esq., 
· .. ·: ::_-.. ·_ . :-· .. :-. :· -.->,·,. --:>· ........ : Attorneys for Appellant:,>.:,'::: .. · .. 

. -_ <->·Stephe~ .T·. ·Keane, ·Esq~, J.\.ttorney for -_Resp6pdent .. ··_._.- _ ·. ·· · 
· ... >._B~:,,~:-THE:~-~iREc~roR·:~·;·-· -.. ·.--,~.---<: __ ~- .. ·_ . ·. - , . ..._. < )i\--.. _·. . .. · .. 

- '.··. ' - ,·"' -., . . .· ··:·.·_. -, ":-': .. ' .. ·. . .: ·:~;:·~:;{' . ':· .. : ... ·. " . . -

• ----! 

.. 
' -

._., -_ · · : ·-._Appellant appeals. f~om .the impqs'itiori .by respondent by._· 
res9lution of June -24, _ 1968·, of special.· conditions upon. the ·re- . 

. newal for:·the license year 1968~69.·of· its::'.plenary retail'-· Con• '- .. 
··.:.silmptio!l>iicense-·ror premises:716 Ashley .Avenue, Briell~ •.. ·· .· -.·. __ .. -,:;. 

:_ '; • . • •• , ' ._· • - • • •• .• • . • • ~.-· • ' ; • • : • :. l ;. ~· . • ' \ . ' ' . • • • ' ~ . •• , 

-- .'.->.- · .·· . . : .. After<hearing ~- · app~l1ant • s ~ttorneys :advised that· t.he 
-~ -·matters -in fssue. having been amicably. _adj~~sted, the appeal :was· -

:'>>::-.. withdrawn •. ::·:• · · _. · :.:< · · · 
, : ·:, ·-~ ' : ·J ... ~- ''\ -.'~ • "") • .') .... : • ,": ... i 

_·: .. --,-Accordingly, _it·- _i·s, on this · 20tJ~·:.,day of February,·".:-,._·_· -
' ;_:·:, ·--:::19~9:,., ,_:. •, -" . . . ' . ,•, '::::,' .·· .- ... ·, 

,, ~ -

.. - j •• • , • - •• • 1 ... '· ~ ~ .: • ' ' • • ,· :., ': .' • _, . ' ~. , - ' . • ' ; ' • • 
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ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same. 
· is hereby-dismissed. 

JOSEPH.Me KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

. . .. 

5'o ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - POSSESSIONOF INDECENT MATTER -
SERVICE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES OTHER THAN ORDERED -~ 
HINDERING: -!NV1ESTIGATI.ON - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 70 DAYS;: · 
LESS.:, 5 FOR PL.EA" . . . · · . . . 

· In the. ·~atter .or Disciplinary ) 
. Proceedings· against · 

Delabu, !nee . 
t/a ·.Steve Brody 1 s ·Bar· .. ·ry 

1'10f-03-05-07-09 Ocean Avenue 

) 

) 

Asbur:r_ Park,-, N. J., · ) 
Holder· of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
·11cen~fo C-10, issued by· the City . 
Counc~l or the City .. or ·Asbury. Park. :) 

. . . 
- - • - -· ~· - cm. -. - . - - • - - ·~ _·. - - - - - -

CONCLUS°IONS~ .· · 
AND. 

ORDER . 

Hanlo!):·';. Argeri~s & :Amdur, Esqs. ,. by· Robert. M •. Hanlon, Esq.,, 
· · Attorneys for Licensee · · . . 

Edwatd,:. F •. Ambr<t$e, Es·q., Appearing_ for Division of 
·Alc~oholic Beverage Control 

..... 

BY.THE.DIRECTOR: 
. . ·. . . . . . . . . . . 

. Licen.see: pleads . non vul t t·o . charge · ( 1 J ·. alle.ging.:· · 
th.at it possessed indecent ·photogr_aphs on 1the · ii~~nsed · 

· premf:ses, in violation of Rul_e 17 of State Regulation No. 20., 
guil~Y- to· charge (2) alleging that· it served alcoholic . 

. . beverages· other than ·OI'derE3.d, . in violation of Rule 23· of . 
State-_ Regulation No. 20, and !!Q.Il. ~ to· charge .. ·. (3). ·alleging 
that. it hindered investigati'on then.bei~g conducted by< 
Divisfon agent-s ·(by destruction" of evidence, viz•, th.e' 
phot9graphs,.· sought to .be· d.etained), in violation ·or· Rule 35' 
or State RegJJ.lation No~ 20 ,_ all on December· 14,· :1968.o. 

. . . . . . 

. . With respe.ct·,.to the second charge:, reports ·or· 
·.investigation· disclose that orders for niixed drinks con­

·taining a name brand o'f. whiskey· were filled by .s-u.bstit.ut-ing . " .a> ch~Ei,per brand., .. ~ · ·-_-__ · · · ·.. - .- .. -_.: · · · · ' · 
· .. ' . . ., . . ·~- -

. . . . .. . . . . . '• 

. .. -_:' . _ . Absent: prio:~• ;recor<h the license- wilL be suspended· 
"on th:e first. charge for f;orty-i'ive .. · days .{Re Craner '&"PiTon, . , 
Bulletin 1825, Item 6) ·'. on· the · sec~nd charge for fifteen .. 

·: days· {Re Bonanno, Bulletin-1716, Item 1), and-on ·the thi·rd. 
_char·ge· for ten days (Re LaBruno, Bulletin_ ·1759, Item 2), . ._ 
ot a'''tota1 of ~eventy days,· with ·remission of :fiv.e days . 
for the pleas enter·ed, leaving a net suspension of sixty;.. ... : :._ .. 
f i-i,,e: ~days. · · 

Accor~ingly_·, it is,-.. o:r:J. this 10th. day .of February-.-. 

-~' -- ····---··· - --~:,../___.._-

. , . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption. License· 
C-10',., .. ,is~ued by the° City Council of the City of Asbury.. . 

· ~ark t'o Delab~, Inc., t/a St~ve Brody's Bar, for premises 
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1101-03-05-07-09 Ocean Avenue, Asbury Park, be and the same 
is hereby suspended.for sixty-five (65) days, commencing at 
3 a.m. Monday, February 17, 1969, and terminating at 3 a.m~ 
Wednesday, April 2J, 19690 

JOSEPH Me KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

6.· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER PERMITTING. WITHDRAWAL 
OF _,,NON VULT PLEA TO . AFFORD HEARING ON ONE CHARGE AND 
DEFERRING' EFFECTIVE'DATE OF PENALTY PREVIOUSLY IMPOSEDe . 

In the Matter of Disc·i~linary 
Proceedings against 

DELABU, INC.I) 
t/a Steve Brody's Bar 
1101-03-05-07-09 Ocean Avenue 
Asbury Park, Ne J. 

.·Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Lic~ns• . 6-10 issued by the City 
Council of the City of Asbury Park 

.) 

) 
AMENDED 

) ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

. ·_Hanlon, Argeris. & Amdur, Esqs. ,- by Robert Mo Hanlon, Esq.,· 
_ · · ·· Attorneys for Licensee . 

·.<Edward F •. Ambrose, Esq. 1 Appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 
· - (, · - · Beverage uontrol 

. \~. 

' ·BY THE ·DIRECTOR: 

_. On February 10, 1969, I entered an order her.ein 
.:_,. SlJ:Spending the license· for sixty-five days, effective February 

17, 1969,·upon recitation of ·the licensee's plea of llQll vult 
to a charge (1) of possession of indecent photographs, guilty 

,to ·a charge~.(2)_of service of·alcoholic beverages other-than 
.... ·.ordered,. ana non vult to a charge (3) of hindering investigation., 
· .Re Delabu, Inc., B1J.lletin 1841, Item 8. . . ·, 

'.: <-, _• · . , . Pri~r to the effectuation of the suspension . 
_:~ licensee's attorneys. advised me that the confessive plea fo the 
· c, first charge was ente-red in error. resulting from misunderstanding 

·:.on the part of the licensee. On the basis thereof, request was 
_-made for permission to withdraw the.plea to the first charge and 

:. -~he:;aeafter have the. matter prt?ceed ·to heariJ?·~ on that charge@ . 
. . 

·.· - : .·. . · · · · . In view of the clrcumstances :: I have granted the· .. 
"request and have.deferr.e,d the effective· date of the entire .. 
·penalty ·heretofore impo,·s:ed pending hearing ·to be held as above 
·indicated. ,_ · .. 

Accordingly·, it fs_ on. this 18t'h ·day of .February, 
1969, :.' 
.. ~ : i' A ' • .~ \ • -~ , " • ' • • • ~- .; •••: '1' • '• • 

:'"".;~· ... · . ORDERED.: that the: order· of" susp1·erision h(3retofore . 
entei~d be and the sa~e is hereby vacated, .. effective February 14, 
1969,: rn-·pro ~; and it is further .· :i·:~ .. 

~ : i'!\ I.' 

. . . , ORDERED that hearing be· held .:on· the· first charge. 
:he~_ein .·preferred~ i , ··' 

JOSEPH Mo KEBGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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ACTIVITY REPORT FOR FEBRUARY 1969 

ARRESTSt . 
Total nunber of persons arrested - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - .. - - .. - - .. - - - - .. -

L lcensees and employQ~i' > ·- - - - - - - - - 9 
Bootleggers - - - -- -. - - - - - - - - - - - ' 

\ SEI ZURES1 · ~ 
Motor vehicles - cars - -· .. - - .- - - - -- - - ...; -- - - - - - - - .- - - - - - - - - - - ..... - .. .; -
Stills - 50 gallons or \K\der .- - - .- - - - - - - - - -- - - ·- - - - - - - - - - .- ·- ~ - ..;. .... :. :. . 
A 1 cohol - eal lons - - - - ':' - - - - "'"! ·. - - - - · - - - - - - - .- - :-- - - - - - - - - - - - . - - - . - -

Hash - gallons - -. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - · .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - -. - - -· - - - - · 
Disti !led alcoholic beverages - Qallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .;_ - - ·-
Wine - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - .... ~ - -
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - Qallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

RETAIL LICENSEES: . 
Premises inspected - - - - - ~ - - -. - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where alcQholio beverages vere gaueed - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - .. - - ~ -
.Bottles gauged ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ .. - - - - - - - - -. - - ~ : -
Premises where violations were foU'ld - --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - -

Violations fo.U'ld - - - - - .. --- - - --- - - -·-:. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - -
No Form E-141-A on premi~es - .- - - - - 69 · Prohibited signs & practice r - - - - 2· 
Application copy not available - - - - -. '' Other mercantile business· - .. -.- - .- 1 
Unqualified employees - - - - -· - - - - 28 No disposal permit - - - - - - - - - - 1 
form E-141-A;inCQmplete - - - - - - - - 2' Other violations - - - --- - - - - - 55 

STA TE LICENSEESt · 
· Premises inspected. - - - - - - - - -·_..;. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - · 

License applications investigated - - - - - -.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - -
COMPLAINTSt 

Complaints assigned. for investigation - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Investieations completed - - - - - - "." - - - ·- - - - - .,.. - - - - - - - - - -. - -. - - - - - - -. - . 
Investigations pending - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - -. - - - - - - - -·- ~ - _- - - -

LABORATORY 1 . 

Analyses made - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - "." - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ~ .. 
Ref ills from licensed premises - bottles - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - ~ 
Bottles from Ul"ilicensed premises - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

IDENTIFICATIONs . 
·Criminal fingerprint identifications made - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - -. 

Persons f ineerprinted for non-criminal purposes - - - - - ~ - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - -. - ~ 
Identification contacts made with other enforcement agencies - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - , 

.·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: . 
Cases transmit·ted to municipalities - -: - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - .- - - - - - - ~ "'.' ~ - - - -

Violations involved~ - - - - - - -·• - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
. Sale to minors ~ - - - - - - - - - -· - - 2 · · · 

··-. $ale during prohibited hours - - - ~ -· - -1 
· Cases instituted at Division - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ·~ - - - ·- - _ - · 

Violations involved -- - - - -- - - - - - - -· -. - - - - ·- - - - - - -- - - - - - - - ...:. - - - -. 
Sale to minors - - -·- - - - - - - - - - 8 Permittine bookmaking on prem. - ~ - - l 

·Possessing liquor not truly labeled - .- 8 . Permitting misc. ganoling on prem. - - l 
Permitting lottery ~ctiviiy on prem. - - 4 Possessine chilled beer (DL liq.) - ~ l · 
Fraud in application - - - - - - - - - -1:~ 4 Sale below filed price - - - - - - - - 1 

, Unqualified employees' - - - - - - - - - 4 Beverage Tax Law non-compliance - - - - 1 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - - 2 Permitting immoral activity on prem. - - 1 
Hinderi~ investigation - - - - - - - 2 . 

Cases brought by municipalities on own initiative end ieported to Division - - - - - - - - - - - -
Violations involved .... - - -- - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - -· - - - · 
. Sale to minors :- - - - -- -- - - - - - - JS PermittinQ gambling on prem. - - - - -. 2 _ 

Sale durine proh,iblted hours - -. - - - .. 9 Employer working while .Intoxicated - - 2 
·.Failure to clos~ prem. dor. proh.· hrs. ~ · _Unqual if led employees - - - - - - ·- -: 3 · 

Hindering investigation - - - - ~ - - - -~ _ Application copy not ~vailable - - - - 1 
Permitting brawll etc •. on premises.-.· - .Ii Condueifiil'\2 business as a nuisance .;.· - • 1 

· HEARINGS Ha.D AT DIVISIONs. . · '. - . . · · · . 

.... 

: Total nunber. of heari_ngs held - - - - - -- ,;,, .. ; - ~ ""."' - - ·- - - - - - ~ - - - - - -.·,;.. - - - - ~ - - -
-., Appeals - -·.-. - - - -. - - - - - - - - - - - ' Seizures - - - - - - - - _; - - - '."" - , 3 · 

Disciplinary proceedi~s - - - - - - - - - .,o Tax.Revocations - -. - ..... ""'. ~ - - - - ·: 4 -
· .. Eligibiliiy - - - - :.. - - - - - - ..,.. - - - - -' 

12 

1 
1 
.• 50 

·.TIO 
6.72 

· 9.a7 
10.40 

728 
. 607 

9,9a1· 
145 
212 

388 
-3ll5 
225 

144 
98 

1 . 

; 
'38 
242 

3 
3 

;1 
·;a·. 

STATELICENSES AND PERMITS: · . ,.'-' · . 
·rotal nunber issued - ~ - ~ - - - -·- ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - .. -

License·s - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - 5 · Wine permits - - - - ·- ~ ...: ·-· - - - ·- · ; 
Solicitors• permits· - - - - - - - -~ - - - .~ 51 Miscellaneous permits - - - ·~ - - ~ - 132 
Employment permits - - - - • - -. - :.. ~ - - ;10 . Transit insl.gnia .; --·- - - ~, - - - - 92 · 

·. 1,068 

·.-Disposal permits - - -·- - - - - - • - - - · 38 · Transit certif.icates - - - -· - - - - . 92 · 
Social affair permits - - - - - - - - - - -: 345 · 

·oFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROLa 
· Licenses issued - - - - - ~- - :.. - .- ..;.. :.. - · • - 55 · 

, · Enforcement files ~stablished - - - ~ - - ., 

. ":. JOSEPH·M. KEEGAN\ ·' 

: Dated: · March 6, 1969 
.·Ill r~Ctor"· of Alcohol I c Severage Control 

. ~ommi.ssioner .of Amuse~ent· G.~.es Control 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5.FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

William Killian 
42 West Pitman Street 
Penhs G'.ro.ve , .. N. J $ 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C~1 issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Penns Grove 
- - - - - ~ - - ~ - - - ~ - - - - -I . 

....... ___ .. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

)_ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OI:lDER 

Narrow & Evans, Esqs.,·by John Fo.rd Evans, Jr., Esqo, 
~ttorneys for Licensee 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Licensee pleads IlQil vul_~ ·to a charge alleging that 
·on August 27, 1968; he possessed alcoholic beverages in three 
bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe their 
contents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior record, the license will .be suspended 
for twenty days, with remission of five days for- the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. Re Cakerts 
Enterprises, In~, Bulletin 1825, Item 10. 

t. 
Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of February 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1, 
issµed by the Borough Council of the Borough of Penns Grove 
to William Killian for· prem~ses 42 West Pitman Street, Penns. 
Grove, be and the.same is. hereby suspended for fifteen (15) 
days, commencing at 7:00 a.m. Monday, _February 17, 1969, and 
~~ermina~ing at 7:00 a.me-Tuesday, March 4, 1969. 

J'OSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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9s DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - POSSESSION OF CHILLED BEER BY 
DL LICENSEE - FALSE STATEMENT IN LICENSE APPLICATION -
PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 .DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEAg 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pro.Geedfngs age~inst 

Michael L. Bartone & Orlando J~ 
Cusimano,- t/a Bartone's Market 

55 Moonachie Avenue 
Moonachie, No· J Q 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Limited Retail Distribution .) 
License DL-1 issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Moonach~e ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Louis D~ Avolio, Esq~, Attorney for Licensees 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esqo, Appearing for Division of 

· Alcoholic Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensees, plead .llifil .YYJt to charges alleging that 
(1) on January 10, 1969, they possessed chilled malt 
alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises, in violation 
of Rule 21 of State Regulation Noe 20, and (2) in their· 
current application for 'license failed to disclose the 
prior· record of suspension of license of Michael Lo Bartone, 
in violation of Rs So 33:1-250 

Licensee Michael L. Bartone has a previous record 
of suspension of license by the municipal issuing authority 
for ten days effective July 27, 1962, for possession and 
sale of chilled beer and sale of less than seventy-two 
fluid ounces of beer, non-disclosure of which being the 
subject of the second charge. 

The license will be suspended on the first charge 
·for ten.days (Re Barabas,. Bulletin 1835, Item 8) and on the 
seco;nd charge for ten days .(Re The Che2tn:11t, Bullej:;in 1836, 
Item 4), to which will be added five days by reason of the 
record of suspension of license for similar violation more 
than five but less than ten years ago (R§ Ha11~~' Bulletin 
1832, Item 5), -or a total of thirty days, with remission 
of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension_ 
of twenty-five days. 

1969, 
Accordingly,_. it is, on this 18th day of February, 

ORDERED. that Limited Retail Distr1bution License 
DL-1, issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of 
Moonachie to Micha~l L. Bartone and~Orlando Jo Cusimano, 
t/a Bartone's Market, for premises 55 Mo9nachie Avenue, 
Moonachie, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-~ 
five days, commencing at 9:00 a.m. Thursday, February 20, 
1969, and terminating at 9:00 aeme Monday, March 17, 1969. 

~ ..... _. 

JOSEPH M~ KEEGAN 
DIRE:C~roR 
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100 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (WAGERING) - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings aga~nst 

Colony Inn, Inc0 
t/a Colony Inn 

1110 Florence Avenue 
Union'Beach; New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of· Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-6 issued _by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Union Beach, ) - - - ~ --~ - ~ ~ ~ - - - - - - ~ - ~ ~ 

C,ON.CLUSION ~ 
AND ORDER 

William H~ Burns, Jro, Esq., -Attorney for Licensee 
Louis Fo Treole, Esq~, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 

Beverage Control 

·BY THE DIRECTOR: 

··. . Licensee pleads non vult ·to a charge alleging that 
·on January 14-15 1969, it permitted· gambling (pool games 

·· · for· money stakes~ on the licensed premises, in· violation of 
Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
for fifteen days, with~n of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspensi~p of ten days. Re Norato, 
B~lletin 1807, Item 3. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of February, 
1919, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail ConsUI!lption License C-6, 
issued by the Borough ··counc~l of the Borough. of Union Beach 
to Colony Ipn, Irie., t/a Colony Inn-, for premises 1110 

·Florence Avenue, Union Beac}?., be and the same .is hereby 
suspended for·ten (10) days, commencing a.t 2:00 a.m~, Monday, 
February 24, ·1969, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Thursday; 
March 6, 1969~ 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN· 
DIRECTOR 



:,-.;;·.\·~\:·~·:::· .. ~; ·• ' .. · .. , . 
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;::;,:-,?~~1·-i,;r·~: .-.,n!sctPLI'NARY-· · PROCEEDINGs·. ~ . A1colio11c, .BEVER~GEs,·h~oT,· /, .. · 
• ~~ 0 ' :'·-·:,-- _.TRU:LY LABELED- - l.ICENSE SUSPENDED FOR ·20 DAYs,":1ES_s.>': 
... :.· __ · ...... _ . .- 5- FOR PLEAe · ·· . · · ·· -. . 

\:j';'~~·~o!!:~~~·;e:g~r~~~ ~c'~p~inar~.. ··· .. · . .. • ) 
·,.: .. 1:. .· - '- ' - ,_- ... ·."- ".. ·_-..·: .··, -. - ' --..)-, 
.. - Hor~~-shoe Bar &'Grill., -·-~rico. . · .. ' .. -- · 

· <--._-_ .3201+ Bergenline Av~nue - . ·. ·· · - · · J ~ , 
- . _- __ ::.co·NCLUSIONS:"> 
. . -) . . . ;_: _.~ A:N_~.:~ _-?~P~ ·'~/ 

.! .· ·~· •• ? . ..,' • ; .. - .·. .. . : , . --~ . : . _;· ,, .. 
:··. . ; . j : ' ,;.~· :' ... : 

:.'(::':'•t'f·}\~D) 'i1~~~s:~ pie~ds non vult £~ ·ii_·, Charge alifigiJ.::~.~/i 
;-~:~_(:th~t _on-_Decembe_r 12, _ 1968 ,· it possessed_._alcoho1ic.'..bev9,rag~e:?:;: ~ ~--­
:~/:.y;·l:r~t:three :b~ttle~ .. :b.ea_ring _labels whi.ch did not truly",:de_s~·:/ · ·:: .,, :·.; 
):.zy::br-ibe·;_:":;th~_ir·_. cqntent_s ;: . in. vio;t..ati_on of Ruie 27 of '.,-Si;ate::.- ... ,,: :c.::-

. ';Y,f 0~f~lf 
1rf ~:::n::: has a :p~eVious · recOrdof . suspensfon ~or: · · 

... '--~~Y/'.:~/license.-·by_ -_the .mUn.icip~l .issuin·g .·authority for. fi_ve· day~;:··:; -
· · <:.>L:effe,ctiv~-.-Augus~ 2?,- 1962·, for '_.sale ,to minorse · - > . ._ 

-~;- .. \~·0.:<\: .. ~ :< . 1. . • • • 

:Y:·:::t):::-:\"·::~. <:·:- ;~<··. ,_ :The. :prior .. r~cord· '6f suspension of license- for"·:~:_;·: 
_;><,·d.i:s:similar ·violation occ~ring more than five years.· ago ... -
-~~:.?.·:,·:di-s:r•egar'ded; the.: license will ·be-- suspended -for _twenty ·days; ". 
·>~~·/wi-th_:·r-emission ·of: five days. for the· plea .entered, leaying. a.-/ 
<:;:<<net.-..-s·:u_spension -of_ fifteen days. · Re Cakerts Enterpr-ises.; ·-Inc·._,,,>· 
{(;}.J3~i$1;ln·:.1-825, -·rt em ~o,, ... · - .- . : , · · · 

! : ' .. - ~:. .· .. · - . '·. . . ' . . . . . ·, ,• ',: ; 

-~ :-->.>(:-'_._,,,_.::' · ~ Accordingly, ·1t is, on this 25th day. of j•'ebrua:fyJ · · 
: -> ; "1 969' ' -. ' . . . - ' ' 

:- -,. ·'.,.: .~ ~· ' -. ';: ' 
-.:;:·{-:·~:_.-,·>. . . _ · ·- foB.nfillE:n .·that ---.Plenary ·Retail· Consumpti.on Li(}ens,e: 
,,;<:/:.'~_-'.;C~6~'--iss_ued by· .the_ Board of Commissioners of the City of: _ . 

- ':":·::~;~<>:·uni.on ·City_ to .. Horseshoe Bar &_Grill, Inc~ for premises 3204: .. ·: .--,.· 
/"e~(:\<:',Bergenline. Avenu~ ,: _'P'nion City,: be c,and · th~"!same·· :i_s::h.er_epy·. '.:> .. ;\'.>.} 

·-.·.~ .. ?\_~\/:suspend$<). i'qr _.fifteen (15Y day$, _ commencing_· at· 3.: oo ··a ~m-.~: · :~- .---_·:~;):'~•:;(: 
,;"~\:'·2Tuesday, March 4, 1969 

9 
ari.d terminatilig at 3: 00 a.m~ ·. · ... · ;, 

..... · ... ,--; ·-

' , ·.<· :··.-. 

<;; ·,,.~:~ ' :: .. -

' \ ,: ."'._:~::: .. :~,:.:~-._ 
_;;~ .·• :·· . •. ";· ' 

;:-. 300 FrelinghuYseii Avenue. , .. . . . . . "' · i,;' 6 ' )\~:i~~~;ffel&ifo? 
. ;,~~~!:~1~:iro~ e~:~~d ·~p~f1 · 3, ·• i969 •for ·~'ci~ti~ji't~~~~~~'~?i;~it~;'.;-i" 

. ·:~·>/\:License, _-under Plenary-Wholes~l~ Liceµ~~ ... W-1,- ,for.\,.:-P:r,~~:1~~-~-·:\~t~'."> 

- ~ " • -'f • 

. ' 

New Jersey State Library 


